(1) Approved the allocation of the annual net profit as a legal reserve for the year 2024 (separate 

financial statements) in the amount of Baht 5,800,000.            
(2) Approved the dividend payment for the operating results of the year 2024 at the rate of 0.14 

Baht per share, totaling an amount not exceeding 114,506,226.52 Baht (One hundred 

fourteen million five hundred six thousand two hundred twenty-six Baht and fifty-two 
satang). The Record Date for determining shareholders entitled to receive the dividend is set 
on May 9, 2025, and the dividend payment at the rate of 0.14 Baht per share is scheduled 
for May 26, 2025. 

The shareholders have passed the above resolution by the unanimous votes as follows:

[...]

Approved the Remuneration of the Company’s Director for the year 2025 as follows: 

(1) The Remuneration of the Company’ Directors for the year 2025 
 Approved the monthly remuneration of the directors, meeting allowances and rewards for 

the year 2025 in amount of not exceeding Baht 8,800,000 Baht (eight million eight hundred 
thousand Baht) according to the opinion of the Remuneration and Compensation 
Committee, which is an increase of Baht 1,800,000 or 25.71% from the remuneration for the 
year 2024 as per the following details: 

Board of Directors Remuneration 
(per person)

[...]

Directors who hold the position of the executive of the Company from the Chief Executive 
Officer level down will not receive both Director’ s monthly remuneration and meeting 
allowance. 

(2) Annual rewards payment for the year 2024 
 Approved the payment of the annual rewards for the year 2024 of Baht 2,972,200 Baht (Two 

million nine hundred seventy-two thousand two hundred Baht). 

The shareholders have passed the above resolution by the votes of not less than two-thirds 
(2/3) of the total votes of shareholders who attend the meeting as follows: 

Approved 336,184,121 Votes or represented 100.00 Percent 
Disapproved 1 Votes or represented 0.00 Percent